
 

 

 
Agenda 

 

Board of Directors 
 
Friday, November 4, 2022 
9:00 a.m.  
Kent County Administration Building 
300 Monroe, NW • Grand Rapids, MI  49503 
 
 
1. Call to Order          Richard Winn 
 

2. Grand Rapids Comic-Con Presentation      Mark Hodges 
 
3. Minutes of October 7, 2022        Action 

 
4. Committee Reports 
  

A. Operations Committee  
i. Experience Grand Rapids Report     Information  

   
 B. Finance Committee 
  i. Consolidated Financial Statement for Period Ending   Action 
   September 30, 2022 
  ii. ASM Global Financial Statements for Period Ending    Information 
   September 30, 2022 - DeVos Place® and Van Andel Arena®  
  iii. Auto Parking System Periodic Reporting    Information 
 

5. Resolution Approving and Authorizing the Execution of Addendum I to   Action 
Operating Agreement Between the County of Kent and the City of Grand Rapids  

 
6. Calendar Update from ASM Global       Rich MacKeigan  
 
7. Public Comment 
 
8.  Board Member Comments 
 
9. Adjournment  
 

 
Please note that the start time is approximate.  The CAA Finance Committee meeting starts at 8:00 AM, 
followed by the CAA Board meeting.  Timing for the CAA Board meeting varies based on how long the 
Committee meeting takes. 
 

1 of 35



MINUTES OF THE GRAND RAPIDS-KENT COUNTY  

CONVENTION/ARENA AUTHORITY 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

300 MONROE AVENUE, NW | GRAND RAPIDS, MI 

FRIDAY, OCTOBER 7, 2022 

 

 

Attendance: 

  

Members Present:  Rosalynn Bliss 

  M. Scott Bowen 

  Lew Chamberlin 

  Mike Verhulst  

    

Members Absent: Mandy Bolter 

   Birgit Klohs 

   Richard Winn 

 

Staff/Others:  Andrea Anderson  City of Grand Rapids 

   Omar Cuevas   Grand Rapids Chamber/CIG Co-Chair 

   Eric DeLong   City of Grand Rapids 

   Scott Gorsline   DP Fox 

   Mark Hodges   Grand Rapids ComicCon 

Steve Jbara   Grand Rapids Gold     

   Hayden Johnson  ASM Global 

   Andy Kursch   ASM Global 

   Chris Machuta   ASM Global 

   Rich MacKeigan  ASM Global 

Mary Manier   Experience Grand Rapids 

   Jackie Morse   ASM Global 

   Jay Preston   Ernst & Young 

   Eddie Tadlock   ASM Global 

   Brad Thomas   Progressive AE 

   John Van Houten  Progressive AE 

   Susan Waddell   CAA 

   John Weiss   Dickinson Wright 

   Jessica Wood   Dickinson Wright 

 

1. Call to Order  

 

Board Member Lew Chamberlin, in the absence of Chair Richard Winn, called the meeting to order at 

9:17 a.m.  Staff recorded the meeting minutes.  

 

2. Oath of Office – Michael B. Verhulst, Experience Grand Rapids Appointee 

 

The oath of office was administered to Michael B. Verhulst, Executive Vice President of Strategic 

Growth for Acrisure Benefits Group.  Mike stated that he was pleased to be involved with the CAA and 

contribute to the continued success of the venues.  

 

3. Minutes of August 5, 2022, Meeting 

 

Motion by Mr. Bowen, support by Ms. Bliss, to approve the August 5, 2022, Board Minutes.  Motion 

carried. 

 

 

2 of 35



Convention/Arena Authority Meeting  
October 7, 2022 – 2 

 

 

4. Committee Reports 

 

A. Operations Committee  

 

Mr. Chamberlin stated there was nothing new to report.   

 

B. Finance Committee 

 

i. Consolidated Financial Statement for Period Ending August 31, 2022 

 

Mr. Chris Machuta summarized the financial dashboard and stated that the facilities were trending 

ahead of budget and trending $1.2 million ahead of the prior fiscal year.  August was a bit slower than 

anticipated at both venues; however, the AEW and Pitbull shows that were hosted at the Arena sold 

very well.  The first quarter roll will be presented next month.  Mr. Machuta referred to a memo from 

Mr. Rich MacKeigan requesting an amendment to the FY 2023 capital budget.  The original approved 

capital request included a DeVos Place® project to replace the roof north of the skylight.  Due to 

anticipated supply issues, this project was initially thought to take place over 3 years, for a total project 

cost of $3,750,000. Due to changes in other construction projects, the material necessary for the 

replacement was able to be obtained in full during FY 2023.  As a result, the project can be done for a 

total cost of $1,472,000.  With this change, Mr. MacKeigan requested a budget amendment to the FY 

2023 capital request in the amount of $1,097,000 (in addition to the $375,000 already approved). 

Overall, this will result in a savings to the CAA of almost $2.4 million from the originally anticipated 

cost of the project.  Four additional projects that had been previously approved were delayed due to 

supply issues. A carryover of $628,900 is requested to the already approved FY 2023 capital budget to 

allow for the timing of completion for these projects. This request has no impact to the fund balance of 

the CAA as it is simply shifting anticipated FY 2022 expenditures into FY 2023. 

Motion by Mr. Bowen, support by Ms. Bliss, to (i) accept the consolidated financial statements for the 

period ending August 31, 2022 (ii) amend the FY 2023 capital budget to include $1,097,000 for the 

DeVos Place® roof project; and (iii) amend the FY 2023 capital budget to re-appropriate $628,900 for 

previous-year projects that could not be completed due to supply issues.  Motion carried. 

 

ii. ASM Global Financial Statements for Period Ending August 31, 2022 –  

DeVos Place® and Van Andel Arena® 

    

The financial statements were included as information items.   

 

5. Calendar Update 

 

Mr. MacKeigan presented a summary of the upcoming events that will be held at DeVos Place® and the 

Van Andel Arena®.   

 

6. Public Comment 

 

None. 

 

7. Adjournment 

 

The meeting adjourned at 9:27 a.m.   

  

 

     ______________________________________   

Susan M. Waddell, Recording Secretary 

3 of 35



Page

Dashboard 1

Summary by Facility

Rolling Forecast 2

Monthly Capital Status 3

Year-to-Date Comparable 4

Trend Analysis 

Monthly Net Operating Proceeds - FY22 & FY23 5

Lagging 12 Months Net Operating Proceeds 6

Significant Notes 7

Administrative Accounts

Year-to-Date Comparable 8

 

Consolidated Financial Report

September 30, 2022

4 of 35



Prior Year Budget Actual Prior Year Budget Actual

Events 5                               8                  9                   3                        8                        6                          

Attendance 20,397                       64,000         69,258          14,699               64,000               53,603                 

Event Income 385,206$                   1,401,196$  1,587,044$   257,187$           813,280$           802,097$              

Prior Year Budget Actual Prior Year Budget Actual

Events 64                             69                82                 20                      47                      46                        

Attendance 22,866                       86,510         67,318          5,830                 53,160               40,530                 

Event Income 657,004$                   1,164,560$  1,201,455$   261,178$           777,741$           627,128$              

Prior Year Budget Actual

Operating Income (Loss) 7,404,332$        (383,120)$          185,527$              

Capital/Repair/Replacement (1,380)               (268,016)            (268,016)              

Net - To/(From) on Fund Balance 7,402,952$        (651,136)$          (82,489)$              (1)

*NOTES: 

(1) Unrestricted Fund Balance - 6/30/22 $27,593,825

(unaudited)

Van Andel Arena®

Financial Dashboard

Year-To-Date (3 Months)

September 30, 2022

DeVos Place®

Consolidated

All Events Concert

All Events Convention/Trade

5 of 35



7/1 - 9/30

Year-to-Date Roll Estimate
(1)

Budget

Van Andel Arena

   Operating - Revenues 1,587,044$      5,575,963$    7,163,007$      6,642,366$    

                    - Expenses - Facilities (1,142,533)       (3,715,637)     (4,858,170)      (4,858,170)    

                               - Base Management Fees (45,086)            (146,235)        (191,321)         (191,321)        

                               - Incentive Fee -                   (193,912)        (193,912)         -                     

   Net Operating Income (Loss) 399,425           1,520,179      1,919,604        1,592,875      

   Parking 106,200           281,630          387,830           387,830         

   Pedestrian Safety -                   (65,000)          (65,000)           (65,000)          

        Net Proceeds (Cost) of VAA 505,625           1,736,809      2,242,434        1,915,705      

 

DeVos Place Convention Center

   Operating - Revenues 1,201,455        5,229,686      6,431,141        6,229,122      

                   - Expenses - Facilities (1,548,196)       (5,538,074)     (7,086,270)      (7,086,270)    

                              - Base Management Fees (46,437)            (144,884)        (191,321)         (191,321)        

                              - Incentive Fee -                   (188,730)        (188,730)         -                     

   Net Operating Income (Loss) (393,178)          (642,002)        (1,035,180)      (1,048,469)    

   Parking 278,725           976,196          1,254,921        1,254,921      

   Pedestrian Safety -                   (36,000)          (36,000)           (36,000)          

        Net Proceeds (Cost) of DVP (114,453)          298,194          183,741           170,452         

 

Other  

   Revenues 48,818             119,182          168,000           168,000         

   Expenses (254,463)          (839,677)        (1,094,140)      (1,094,140)    

     Net Other (205,645)          (720,495)        (926,140)         (926,140)        

 

Total Net Proceeds/Operating 185,527           1,314,508      1,500,035        1,160,017      

 

Capital/Repair Expenditures (268,016)          (5,810,985)     (6,079,000)      (6,079,000)    (2)

Results Net of Capital/Repair Expenditures (82,489)$          (4,496,477)$   (4,578,965)$    (3) (4,918,983)$  

Notes:

(1) Estimates compiled quarterly through third quarter (March 31) and monthly thereafter.

(2) Includes approved budget amendments to provide for four capital project balances ($628,900) carried over from FY22 and one capital project 

      pulled forward from FY24 & FY25 ($1,097,000).

$23,014,860 at fiscal year end.

Grand Rapids-Kent County Convention/Arena Authority

Summary by Facility/Other

Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2023

FY 2023

(3) Estimated Unrestricted Fund Balance will total approximately         

6 of 35



Actual  Appropriation

FY 2023 Eligible Projects: Budget 7/1-9/30  Roll Lapse

Van Andel Arena®

Suite Refresher 350,000          350,000        

Ice Plant Refrigeration Change 90,000            64,775$    25,225          

Trash Compactor 50,000            50,000          

New Condensor Coil 185,000          185,000        

Custom Air Handler Damper Replacement 110,000          110,000        

Total VAA 785,000          64,775      720,225        -                           

DeVos Place®

Projection Theater Upgrades 250,000          250,000        

Performance Hall LED Lighting 50,000            50,000          

Roof Replacement - North of Skylight 1,472,000       (2) 1,472,000     

Performance Hall Seating 350,000          350,000        

Theater Box Seats 50,000            50,000          

Ballroom Lighting & Controls 2,100,000       134,028    1,965,972     

Trash Compactor 50,000            50,000          

Total DVP 4,322,000       134,028    4,187,972     -                           

Both Venues

Radio System Upgrade 100,000          100,000        

Small Motor Equipment 60,000            60,000          

Computers and Accessories 150,000          150,000        

X-Ray Inspection Systems 33,100            33,100          

Total Both Venues 343,100          -               343,100        -                           

Carryover (FY20& FY22) Projects

DVP New Sound System 183,788          69,213      114,576        

VAA Cooling Tower/Condenser Coil 30,000            30,000          

VAA Wireless Communication Devices 45,000            45,000          

VAA Suite Refresher 370,112          370,112        

Total Carryover 628,900          (1) 69,213      559,688        -                       

Total FY 2023 Capital Budget 6,079,000$     268,016$  5,810,985$   -$                         

Note:  The FY2023 budget, as adopted, included $4,353,100 for capital repair/replacement projects

(1) The July monthly financial report included a request to re-appropriate a total of $628,900 for previous year projects that could not be completed for supply issues

(2) The August monthly financial report includes a request to pull-forward $1,097,000 for project work previously planned for FY24 and FY25 - see memo dated 9/30/22.

Grand Rapids-Kent County Convention/Arena Authority

Administrative - Operating / Capital Replacement Budget

FY 2023 Budget

7 of 35



Annual Year-To-Date

Change Change

FY 2022 FY 2023 Positive FY 2022 FY 2023 Positive

Final (Unaudited) Budget (Negative) 7/1-9/30 7/1 - 9/30 (Negative)

Van Andel Arena

   Operating - Revenues 7,934,764$     6,642,366$       -16.3% 385,206$        1,587,044$     312.0%

                    - Expenses - Facilities (4,108,004)      (4,858,170)       -18.3% (726,484)         (1,142,533)      57.3%

                               - Base Management Fees (185,746)         (191,321)          -3.0% (45,085)           (45,086)           0.0%

                               - Incentive Fee (240,472)         -                       -               -                      -                      -               

   Net Operating Income (Loss) 3,400,542       1,592,875         53.2% (386,363)         399,425          203.4%

   Parking 371,385          387,830            4.4% 91,739            106,200          15.8%

   Pedestrian Safety (95,620)           (65,000)            -100.0% (1,134)             -                      -100.0%

        Net Proceeds (Cost) of VAA 3,676,307       1,915,705         -91.9% (295,758)         505,625          271.0%

DeVos Place Convention Center

   Operating - Revenues 6,202,108       6,229,122         0.4% 657,004          1,201,455       82.9%

                   - Expenses - Facilities (6,644,386)      (7,086,270)       -6.7% (1,303,844)      (1,548,196)      18.7%

                              - Base Management Fees (185,749)         (191,321)          -3.0% (45,085)           (46,437)           3.0%

                              - Incentive Fee (131,025)         -                       -               -                      -                      0.0%

   Net Operating Income (Loss) (759,052)         (1,048,469)       -38.1% (691,925)         (393,178)         43.2%

   Parking 1,071,815       1,254,921         17.1% 214,984          278,725          29.6%

   Pedestrian Safety (29,512)           (36,000)            22.0% (1,318)             -                      -100.0%

        Net Proceeds (Cost) of DVP 283,251          170,452            -66.2% (478,259)         (114,453)         76.1%

Other

   Revenues 10,155,878     168,000            -98.3% 8,271,609       48,818            -99.4%

   Expenses (742,282)         (1,094,140)       -47.4% (93,260)           (254,463)         172.9%

     Net Other 9,413,596       (926,140)          -81.0% 8,178,349       (205,645)         -102.5%

Total Net Proceeds/Operating 13,373,154     1,160,017         78.0% 7,404,332       185,527          97.5%

Capital/Repair Expenditures (711,575)         (6,079,000)       52.0% (1,380)             (268,016)         0.0%

Results Net of Capital Expenditures 12,661,579$   (4,918,983)$     71.0% 7,402,952$     (82,489)$         -101.1%

NOTES:  Combined net proceeds of VAA & DVP is just under $1.2 million improvement over same point prior fiscal year.

Grand Rapids-Kent County Convention/Arena Authority

Budget Summary by Facility/Other

Financial Trends for Year Ending June 30, 2023

8 of 35



Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun

FY22 Actual 7689 7339 7355 7641 9706 10051 10401 11130 11970 12667 13406 13272

FY23 Budget -7 101 -325 -60 124 192 632 845 1498 1475 1413 1160

FY23 Actual 372 293 186

-2000

0

2000

4000

6000

8000

10000

12000

14000

16000

A
m

o
u

n
ts

 in
 $

1
,0

0
0

's

Accumulative Net Proceeds by Month

CAA Trends
Monthly Net Operating Proceeds through September 30, 2022

9 of 35



Change Change

FY 2022 FY 2023 Positive FY 2022 FY 2023 Positive

Final (Unaudited) Budget (Negative) 7/1-9/30 7/1-9/30 (Negative)

Other

Revenues

Interest/Capital Contr. 144,201$              100,000$    -30.7% 69,344$         47,018$       -32.2%

Miscellaneous 10,480,549           68,000        -99.4% 8,202,265      1,800           -100.0%

10,624,750           168,000      -98.4% 8,271,609      48,818         -99.4%

Expenses

Arena 25-Year Recognition/New 

Venue Awareness 39,626                  100,000      -100.0% 10,875          -                  100.0%

Marketing (CVB/Sports) 200,000                200,000      0.0% -                    66,667         100.0%

Diversity Initiative 9,817                    200,000      -1937.3% -                    53,169         0.0%

Wages/Benefits 147,035                111,800      24.0% 33,170          2,778           91.6%

Professional Services 167,381                135,570      19.0% 3,732            13,052         -249.7%

DID Assessment 63,806                  65,720        -3.0% -                    66,646         0.0%

Food & Beverage Repairs -                            45,000        -100.0% -                    -                  0%

Consulting Services 132,561                143,165      
(1)

-8.0% 23,580          9,000           61.8%

Landscaping 25,909                  27,810        -7.3% -                    -                  0.0%

Procurement of Art 25,958                  30,000        -100.0% 689               7,489           -100.0%

Insurance 19,392                  25,075        -29.3% 18,275          25,542         -39.8%

Supplies/Other 39,572                  10,000        74.7% 2,939            10,120         -244.3%

871,057                1,094,140   -25.6% 93,260          254,463       -172.9%

Net Proceeds - Operating 9,753,693$           (926,140)$   109.5% 8,178,349$    (205,645)$    -102.5%

Notes:
(1)

 SMG - $57,165; Potomac Strategic Development - $36,000; Progressive AE - $50,000

Actual

Grand Rapids-Kent County Convention/Arena Authority

Administrative Accounts

Net Other Detail

Annual

 September 30, 2022

10 of 35



11 of 35



12 of 35



13 of 35



14 of 35



15 of 35



16 of 35



17 of 35



18 of 35



19 of 35



20 of 35



21 of 35



22 of 35



23 of 35



24 of 35



25 of 35



26 of 35



 

GRAND RAPIDS-KENT COUNTY 

CONVENTION/ARENA AUTHORITY 

 

RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF 

ADDENDUM I TO OPERATING AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE 

COUNTY OF KENT AND THE CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS 

 

Boardmember ________________, supported by Boardmember ______________, moved 

the adoption of the following resolution: 

WHEREAS, the County of Kent (the “County”) and the City of Grand Rapids (the “City”) 

previously established the Grand Rapids-Kent County Convention/Arena Authority (the “CAA”) 

and entered into an Operating Agreement (the “Agreement”) dated as of March 29, 2000, related 

to the development, construction, ownership and operation of a Convention Center, the ownership 

of the Van Andel Arena and other matters; and  

WHEREAS, the CAA approved and executed the Agreement with respect to matters 

related to it; and 

WHEREAS, the County and the City have determined to amend the Agreement in certain 

respects pursuant to Addendum I to Operating Agreement (“Addendum I”); and 

WHEREAS, certain provisions of Addendum I are applicable to the CAA which require 

the CAA’s approval. 

RESOLVED: 

1. That Addendum I in the form presented at this meeting is approved with such 

modifications not materially adverse to the CAA approved as to content by the CAA Executive 

Director and as to form by CAA legal counsel and the Chairperson of the Board is authorized and 

directed to execute the approved Addendum I. 

27 of 35



-2- 
 

 

2. That all resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict herewith shall be, and the 

same are hereby, rescinded. 

YEAS:  Boardmembers           

              

NAYS: Boardmembers           

ABSTAIN: Boardmembers           

ABSENT: Boardmembers           

 

RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED. 

 

 

 

Dated:  November 4, 2022           

      Susan M. Waddell 

      Administrative Manager/Recording Secretary 

 

 

CERTIFICATION 

 I, the undersigned duly qualified and acting Administrative Manager/Recording Secretary 

of the Grand Rapids-Kent County Convention/Arena Authority (the "CAA"), do hereby certify 

that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a resolution adopted by the CAA Board at a 

regular meeting held on November 4, 2022, and that public notice of said meeting was given 

pursuant to, and in compliance with, Act 267 of the Public Acts of Michigan of 1976, as amended. 

 

 

 

Dated: November 4, 2022           

      Susan M. Waddell 

      Administrative Manager/Recording Secretary 
 

4892-5996-2912 v1 [61448-235] 

28 of 35



10/13/2022 RAW 

 

GRAND RAPIDS-KENT COUNTY CONVENTION/ARENA AUTHORITY 

ADDENDUM I 

TO 

OPERATING AGREEMENT 

THIS ADDENDUM I TO OPERATING AGREEMENT (the “Addendum I”) is made 

as of March 30, 2022, by and between the COUNTY OF KENT (the “County”) and the CITY 

OF GRAND RAPIDS (the “City”). 

PREAMBLE 

The County and City previously established the Grand Rapids-Kent County 

Convention/Arena Authority (the “Authority”) and entered into an Operating Agreement (the 

“Agreement”) dated as of March 29, 2000, related to the development, construction, ownership 

and operation of a Convention Center, the ownership of the Van Andel Arena and other matters.  

The County and City have determined to amend the Agreement pursuant to the terms of this 

Addendum I. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the respective agreements in the Agreement 

and herein contained, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

Section 1. Amendment to RECITALS to Agreement.  The RECITALS to the 

Agreement are amended by the addition of the following Recital C: 

C. The Authority has determined to cause the construction of, 

own and operate an approximately 12,000 person capacity 

amphitheater facility located at or in the vicinity of 201 Market 

Avenue, S.W. in the City (the “Amphitheater”) and the City and 

County desire to address certain matters related to the Amphitheater 

in this Agreement. 

Section 2. Amendment to Article I of Agreement.  Article I, “Authority Facilities,” 

of the Agreement is amended by the addition of Section 1.4, “Amphitheater,” to read as follows: 

Section 1.4. Amphitheater, Ownership, Liabilities and 

Indemnification.  The Authority shall have an ownership interest 

in, operate and maintain the Amphitheater, provided, however, 

other than otherwise specifically provided in this Agreement, the 

provisions of this Agreement shall not apply to the Amphitheater. 

Any and all liability associated with or arising in any way from the 

Amphitheater, its construction, and its operation shall be the sole 

responsibility and obligation of the City and the CAA.  The City and 

CAA shall indemnify the County from any such liabilities or costs, 

be they direct or indirect liabilities and/or costs.    

Section 3. Amendment to Section 3 of Agreement.  Section 3.1, “Operating 

Reserve,” of the Agreement is amended to read as follows: 

29 of 35



2 

 

Section 3.1. Operating Reserve for CAH Facilities.  It 

is agreed that a combined operating reserve fund in the amount 

determined from time to time as provided in the Memorandum 

(hereinafter referred to as the "Reserve Requirement") shall be 

established by the Authority for the Convention Center, Van Andel 

Arena, DeVos Hall (collectively, the “CAH Facilities”) and the 

general administration costs of the Authority related to the CAH 

Facilities. 

Section 4. Amendment to Article III of Agreement.  Article III, “Operating and 

Capital Reserve Fund,” of the Agreement is amended by the addition of a new Section 3.2 to read 

as follows: 

Section 3.2 Operating Reserve for Amphitheater.  The 

Authority may establish a separate operating reserve fund for the 

Amphitheater, provided, however, no operating or other revenues 

attributable to the CAH Facilities shall be used to fund such 

operating reserve fund. 

Section 5. Amendment to Section 3.2 of Agreement.  Section 3.2, “Capital Reserve,” 

of the Agreement is renumbered Section 3.3 and is amended to read as follows: 

Section 3.3. Capital Reserve for CAH Facilities.  It is 

agreed that the Authority shall establish and fund a combined capital 

reserve fund for the CAH Facilities in an amount as shall be 

reasonably determined by the Authority Board from time to time. 

Section 6. Amendment to Article III of Agreement.  Article III, “Operating and 

Capital Reserve Fund,” is amended by the addition of Section 3.4, “Capital Reserve for 

Amphitheater,” to read as follows: 

Section 3.4. Capital Reserve for Amphitheater.  The 

Authority may establish a separate capital reserve fund for the 

Amphitheater, provided, however, no operating or other revenues 

attributable to the CAH Facilities shall be used to fund such capital 

reserve fund. 

Section 7. Amendment to Section 4.1 of Agreement.  Section 4.1, “Use of Primary 

Funds Before Coverage of Deficit Required,” of the Agreement is amended to read as follows: 

Section 4.1. Use of Primary Funds Before Coverage of 

Deficit Required for CAH Facilities.  If during any fiscal year of 

the Authority, the Authority experiences an operating deficit for 

operation (including the general administrative costs of the 

Authority allocated thereto) of the CAH Facilities such deficit shall 

be covered by the following sources of funds in the following order 

of priority: 

30 of 35



3 

 

(a) from net operating income during the same fiscal year of any 

of the other CAH Facilities (e.g. net operating income of the 

Van Andel Arena shall be used to cover an operating deficit 

of the Convention Center), provided, however, until the Ten 

Million Dollar ($10,000,000) pledge from net operating 

income of the Van Andel Arena toward the construction of 

the Convention Center (hereinafter referred to as the 

“$10,000,000 Pledge”) has been paid in full, any net 

operating income of the Van Andel Arena in a fiscal year 

shall first be used to fund One Million Dollars ($1,000,000) 

per year of the $10,000,000 Pledge or to make up any deficit 

in such pledge in a prior fiscal year before being used to 

offset an operating deficit of other CAH Facilities; 

(b) from moneys available in the operating reserve fund 

established for the CAH Facilities; and 

(c) from hotel/motel tax revenues levied and collected by the 

County pursuant to Act 263 of the Public Acts of Michigan 

of 1974, as amended (“Act 263”), and available after (i) 

payment to the County for the Cost of administration and 

collection of the excise tax and (ii) provision has been made 

by the County for payment of the following: 

1. payment of the principal and interest payments due in 

such fiscal year on (a) bonds issued to finance a portion 

of the costs of construction of the Convention Center as 

referenced in Section 1.1 hereof, (b) any other bonds or 

other obligations which were outstanding on March 29, 

2000, and for which hotel/motel tax revenues are 

pledged, directly and indirectly, as security therefor, or 

(c) bonds issued to refund bonds referenced in (a) and (b) 

above (it is recognized that unspent hotel/motel tax 

revenues collected in some years will likely be needed to 

pay debt service due on outstanding bonds in other 

years); 

2. payment to the Grand Rapids/Kent County Convention 

and Visitors Bureau of (a) twenty percent (20%) of the 

hotel/motel tax revenues levied and collected for each of 

the County’s fiscal years ending December 31, 2000, 

December 31, 2001, and December 31, 2002; (b) up to 

$900,000 for the County’s fiscal year ending December 

31, 2003, and (c) for each fiscal year of the County 

thereafter, an amount equal to the amount paid in the 

immediately preceding fiscal year increased by the same 

percent as the percentage increase in the Consumer Price 

31 of 35



4 

 

Index (All U.S. Cities) of the most recent 12 month 

period for which such information is available, provided, 

however, such amount paid in a fiscal year shall not 

exceed twenty percent (20%) of the hotel/motel tax 

revenues levied and collected in such fiscal year; and 

3. payment to the John Ball Zoological Society/Garden 

(hereinafter referred to as the “Zoo”) of (a) an amount 

equal to one-half the unspent surplus hotel/motel tax 

revenues levied and collected for the County’s fiscal year 

ending December 31, 2000, for the calendar year 2000, 

(b) up to $650,000 per calendar year for the calendar 

years 2001 through 2010 and (c) up to $750,000 per 

calendar year for the calendar years 2011 through 2020. 

Section 8. Amendment to Section 4.2 of Agreement.  Section 4.2, “Coverage of 

Operating Deficits by City and County,” of the Agreement is amended to read as follows: 

Section 4.2. Coverage of Operating Deficits for CAH 

Facilities by City and County.  After application of the sources of 

funds set forth in Section 4.1 hereof, any remaining operating deficit 

related to the CAH Facilities only in a fiscal year shall be shared 

equally by the City and the County. 

Section 9. Addition of Section 4.3 to Agreement.  Section 4.3, “Operating Deficits 

Related to CAH Facilities,” is added as an amendment to Article IV, “Operation Deficits,” of the 

Agreement to read as follows: 

Section 4.3. Operating Deficits Related to Non-CAH 

Facilities; Liability and Indemnification for Non-CAH 

Facilities.  The provisions of Section 4.1 and 4.2 above shall not 

apply to facilities, other than the CAH Facilities.  The County shall 

not be responsible for any acquisition, construction or operating 

costs or deficits related to the Amphitheater.  This exclusion of the 

County from the costs and liabilities of the Amphitheater is intended 

by the parties to be read as broadly as possible.  Without limiting the 

foregoing, all costs and liabilities of the acquisition, construction or 

operation of the Amphitheater shall be the responsibility of the City 

and the CAA without increasing any obligations of the County 

through its membership in the CAA. Upon closing on the purchase 

of the property upon which the Amphitheater is constructed (the 

“Option Property”), the CAA will timely complete and submit a 

baseline environmental assessment with the Michigan Department 

of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy and any other appropriate 

agency.  The CAA will take all actions necessary and/or prudent to 

maintain the liability protections available to buyers of property 

about which a baseline environmental assessment is prepared and 

32 of 35



5 

 

filed, including all future, post-closing obligations under the 

baseline environmental assessment and/or the due care plan to 

monitor or maintain the Option Property.   

If there are underground storage tank(s), hazardous waste 

storage facilities or any other regulated activities on the Option 

Property that are exempt from liability protection through the 

submission of a baseline environmental assessment on the Option 

Property, the CAA shall obtain from the City or other party, an 

indemnification protecting the CAA and its members from all costs 

associated with such environmental issues.  The indemnification 

shall be enforceable by the CAA and/or its members acting 

individually or collectively. 

Section 10. Amendment to Article V of Agreement.  Article V, “Net Operating 

Income,” is amended by the addition of Section 5.2, “Distribution of Net Operating Income of 

Amphitheater,” to read as follows: 

Section 5.2 Distribution of Net Operating Income of 

Amphitheater.  Any net operating income realized from the 

operation of the Amphitheater shall not be subject to the terms of 

this Agreement.  The County shall not be entitled to share any such 

net operating incomes and the parties hereto recognize that the CAA 

and City may enter into a separate agreement with respect to the 

distribution of such operating incomes. 

Section 11. Amendment to Section 5.1 of Agreement.  Section 5.1, “Distribution of 

Net Operating Income,” of the Agreement is amended to read as follows: 

Section 5.1. Distribution of Net Operating Income of 

CAH Facilities.  If in any fiscal year of the Authority (a) income 

from the combined operation of the CAH Facilities exceeds 

expenses of the Authority related to the CAH Facilities, including 

the Authority’s administrative expenses allocated to the CAH 

Facilities, (b) the Authority’s operating reserve fund related to the 

CAH Facilities is fully funded at the Reserve Requirement and (c) 

the Authority’s capital reserve fund for the CAH Facilities is funded 

at a level reasonably determined by the Authority Board, any excess 

revenues in such fiscal year shall be distributed equally to the City 

(and the DDA as the City and DDA shall determine) and the County. 

Section 12. Amendment to Section 7.1 of Agreement.  Section 7.1, “Mission 

Statement of Authority and Its Facilities,” of the Agreement is amended to read as follows: 

Section 7.1. Mission Statements of Authority and Its 

Facilities.  The overall mission statement of the Authority and the 

individual mission statements of the Convention Center, Van Andel 

33 of 35



6 

 

Arena, DeVos Hall, and Amphitheater shall be set forth in Appendix 

I attached hereto. 

Section 13. Amendment to Section 7.2 of Agreement.  Section 7.2, “Amendment or 

Revision of Mission Statements,” of the Agreement is amended to read as follows: 

Section 7.2. Amendment or Revision to Mission 

Statements.  The overall mission statement of the Authority and the 

individual mission statements of the Convention Center, Van Andel 

Arena, DeVos Hall and Amphitheater may be amended or revised 

by the Authority, provided such amendment or revision is first 

approved by the County Board of Commissioners and the City 

Commission. 

Section 14. Amendment to Section 8.4 of Agreement.  Subparagraph (a) of 

Section 8.4, “Responsibility of Liaison Committee,” of the Agreement is amended to read as 

follows: 

Section 8.4. Responsibility of Liaison Committee.  The 

Liaison Committee shall have responsibility to: 

(a) annually review and report to the County Board of 

Commissioners and the City Commission on (i) the 

fulfillment of the Authority’s overall mission statement and 

the separate mission statements of the CAH Facilities and 

(ii) the Authority’s operations related to the CAH Facilities; 

and 

Section 15. Amendment to Appendix I to the Agreement.  Appendix I, “Mission 

Statements,” to the Agreement is amended by adding the following: 

Amphitheater Mission Statement 

To encourage economic development within the West Michigan 

region, create jobs and provide a facility for entertainment, 

enjoyment and benefit of the residents in an economical manner 

with a priority of facility fiscal responsibility through the delivery 

of events that are primarily entertainment related with a secondary 

emphasis on artistic and community activities and public events. 

Section 16. Definitions.  All terms used in this Addendum I and not defined shall have 

those meanings as defined in the Agreement. 

34 of 35



7 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City and the County have caused these presents to be 

signed by their respective duly authorized officers all as of the day and year first written above. 

 

COUNTY OF KENT 

 

 

 

By:        

 Stanley J. Stek 

 Board Chairperson 

 

 

 

Attest:       

 Lisa Posthumus Lyons 

 County Clerk 

 

 

 

CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS 

 

 

 

By:        

 Rosalynn Bliss 

 Mayor 

 

 

 

 

Attest:       

 Joel H. Hondorp 

 City Clerk 
 

Approved this __________, 2022, by the 

GRAND RAPIDS-KENT COUNTY 

CONVENTION/ARENA AUTHORITY 

with respect to provisions contained in this 

Addendum I which apply to it for good and 

valuable consideration receipt of which is 

acknowledged 

 

 

By:       

 Richard Winn 

 Chairperson 

 

4859-2401-7438 v6 [61448-235] 

35 of 35


	Agenda.CAA.pdf (p.1-2)
	October.2022.pdf (p.3-4)
	September 2022.pdf (p.5-11)
	SMG Financial Statement.September 2022.pdf (p.12-27)
	Resolution Approving Execution of Addendum I to Operating Agreement.pdf (p.28-29)
	Addendum I to Operating Agreement.pdf (p.30-36)

